unit:±0.1
Customer Service Hotline：400-676-8616400-676-8616400-676-8616400-676-8616
TEL：0769-8662 5999 0769-8200 2226 FAX：0769-8200 2227
E-MIAL∶ WEB：www.togi aled. c om
承 認 書
Customer: (客戶)
Description:(產品描述)
Part number:(產品型號)
Date: (日期)
Approved By: (客戶承認)
Prepared By:(我司承認)
Approval Check Design Sales
製作審核核准 業務
Specification For Approval
TAIWAN TONGJIAOPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
DONGGUAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGYCO., LTD
SMD0402燈珠白光
TJ-S1005SW4TGLCCW-A5
Notes:
1. All dimensions are in millimeters (inches);
2. Tolerances are ±0.1mm (0.004inch) unless otherwise noted.
Part No. Emitted color Dice Lens color
White InGaN/GaN
TAIWAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
DONGGUAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
TJ-S1005SW4TGLCCW-A5 Yellow
Features
     1.0mmⅹ0.5mm SMT LED, 0.4mm thickness
   Low power consumption
   Wide view angle
Package: 3000pcs/reel
RoHS Compliant
Applications
   Ideal for back light and indicator
    Various colors and lens types available
●Package Dimensions:
0.
05 0.
18
±
0.
030.
01
Absolute maximum ratings (TA=25℃)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Forward current If 30 mA
Reverse voltage Vr 5 V
Power dissipation Pd 108 mw
Operating temperature Top -40 ~+80 ℃
Storage temperature Tstg -40 ~+85 ℃
Peak pulsing current (1/8 duty f=1kHz) Ifp 125 mA
Electro-optical characteristics (TA=25℃)
Parameter
Test
Condition
Symbol
Value
Unit
Min Typ Max
Color Tremperature If=20mA CCT 7000 -- 12000 K
Forward voltage If=20mA Vf 2.8 -- 3.6 V
Luminous intensity If=20mA Iv 350 600 -- mcd
Viewing angle at 50% Iv If=10mA 2θ1/2 -- 120 -- Deg
Reverse current Vr=5V Ir -- -- 10 µA
TAIWAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
DONGGUAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
TAIWAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
DONGGUAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
VS. FORWARD CURRENT
Fig.5 RELATIVE LUMINOUS INTENSITY
10
R
E
LA
TI
V
E
LU
M
IN
O
U
S
 IN
TE
N
S
IT
Y
(@
20
m
A)
0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
FORWARD CURRENT (mA)
20 30 40 50
40
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE Ta( C)
-20-40
0
A
R
EL
AT
IV
E
 L
U
M
IN
O
U
S
 IN
TE
N
SI
TY
(N
O
R
M
A
LI
ZE
D
 A
T
20
m
A
)
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
0 20 60
80
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE Ta( C)
VS. AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
Fig.4 RELATIVE LUMINOUS INTENSITY
FO
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(m
A
)
1010
0
20
30
40
50
60
20 40 60 100
VS. AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
Fig.2 FORWARD CURRENT
50
0
1
FO
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(m
A
)
10
20
30
40
FORWARD VOLTAGE (V)
2 3 4 5
FORWARD VOLTAGE
Fig.3 FORWARD CURRENT VS.
10
0.2
0.8
0.7
0.30.5 0.1
0.9
1.0
0
60
0.4 0.6
80
90
70
50
40
30
20
Fig.6 RADIATION DIAGRAM
R
E
LA
TI
V
E
 R
A
D
IA
N
T
IN
TE
N
S
IT
Y
20%
100%
80%
60%
40%
 0%
750700650600550500450400
WAVELENGTH   (nm)
R
E
LA
TI
V
E
 R
A
D
IA
N
T
IN
TE
N
S
IT
Y
Fig.1 RELATIVE INTENSITY VS. WAVELENGTH
Reflow Profile
� Reflow Temp/Time
Notes:
1.We recommend the reflow temperature 245℃(±5℃).the maximum soldering
temperature should be limited to 260℃.
2.Don’t cause stress to the epoxy resin while it is exposed to high temperature.
3.Number of reflow process shall be 2 times or less.
�Soldering iron
Basic spec is ≤ 5sec when 260℃. If temperature is higher, time should be shorter
(+10℃� -1sec ).Power dissipation of iron should be smaller than 20W,
and temperatures should be controllable .Surface temperature of the device should
be under 230℃ .
�Rework
1.Customer must finish rework within 5 sec under 260℃.
2.The head of iron can not touch copper foil
3.Twin-head type is preferred.
� Avoid rubbing or scraping the resin by any object, during high temperature,
for example reflow solder etc.
Mistake(    )Correct(    )
0 50 100 150 200 250 300
( s e c )
50
100
150
200
250
300
(℃ )
10 S Max.
30 ~50 S60 ~120 S
260℃  Max.
230℃
4℃ /S Max.
150 ~180℃
25℃
4℃ /S Max.
T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e
T i m e
TAIWAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
DONGGUAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
Test circuit and handling precautions
� Test circuit
� Handling precautions
1. Over-current-proof
Customer must apply resistors for protection; otherwise slight voltage shift
will cause big current change (Burn out will happen).
2. Storage
2.1 It is recommended to store the products in the following conditions:
Humidity: 60% R.H. Max.
Temperature : 5℃~30℃(41℉~86℉)
2.2 Shelf life in sealed bag: 12 month at ＜5℃~30℃ and ＜30% R.H. after
the package is Opened, the products should be used within a week or they
should be keeping to stored at≦20 R.H. with zip-lock sealed.
3. Baking
It is recommended to baking before soldering when the pack is unsealed
after 72hrs. The Conditions are as followings:
3.1 60±3℃ x(12~24hrs) and ＜5%RH, taped reel type
3.2 100±3℃ x(45min~1hr), bulk type
3.3 130±3℃ x(15~30min), bulk type
V
R
LED
+
-
TAIWAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
DONGGUAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
Test items and results of reliability
Type Test Item Test Conditions Note
Number of
Damaged
E
nv
iro
nm
en
ta
l
S
eq
ue
nc
e
Temperature Cycle
-20℃ 30min
↑↓
80℃ 30min
100 cycle 0/22
Thermal Shock
-20℃ 15min
↑↓
80℃ 15min
100 cycle 0/22
High Humidity Heat Cycle 30℃⇔ 65℃
90%RH 24hrs/1cycle 10 cycle 0/22
High Temperature Storage Ta=80℃ 1000 hrs 0/22
Humidity Heat Storage Ta=60℃
RH=90% 1000 hrs 0/22
Low Temperature Storage Ta=-30℃ 1000 hrs 0/22
O
pe
ra
tio
n
S
eq
ue
nc
e
Life Test Ta=25℃
IF=20mA 1000 hrs 0/22
High Humidity Heat Life Test 60℃ RH=90%
IF=10mA 500 hrs 0/22
Low Temperature Life Test Ta=-20℃
IF=20mA 1000 hrs 0/22
TAIWAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
DONGGUAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
TAIWAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
DONGGUAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
Notes:
1. Empty component pockets are sealed with top cover tape;
2. The maximum number of missing lamps is two;
3. The cathode is oriented towards the tape sprocket hole in accordance with
ANSI/EIA RS-481 specifications.
� Dimensions of Reel (Unit: mm) � Feeding Direction
� Arrangement of Tape
� Dimensions of Tape (Unit: mm)
Feeding Direction
 178.50 [7.03"]
57
.5
4
[2
.2
7"
]
9.40 [0.37"]
13
.3
0
[0
.5
2"
]
Lable
RoHS
颜色标签
4.00 [0.16"]
2.00 [0.08"]
4.00 [0.16"]
1.75 [0.07"]
5.
25
 [
0.
21
"]
8.
00
 [
0.
31
"]
0.20 [0.01"]
1.05 [0.04"]
A
A
1.
10
 [
0.
04
"]
SEC.A-A
Introduction parts
(Min.160mm)
Conclusion parts
(Min.80mm)
Empty parts
(Min.20pcs)
Loaded parts
(LED:3000pcs)
Empty parts
(Min.40pcs)
Feeding Direction
0402 Series SMD Chip LED Lamps Packaging Specifications
    4. 3,000 pcs/Reel.
TAIWAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
DONGGUAN TONGJIA OPTOELECTRONICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
� Packaging specifications
Lable
RoHS
颜色标签Reel(3,000PCS)
Lable
Inside box
Maximums ten reels
Moisture-proof bag
RoHS
Outside box
Maximums six inside boxes
Lable
RoHS
RoH
S
La
bl
e
0402 Series SMD Chip LED Lamps Packaging Specifications
Notes:
 Reeled products (numbers of products are 3,000pcs) packed in a seal off
moisture-proof bag along with a desiccant one by one, Seven moisture-proof bag of
maximums (total maximum number of products are 30,000pcs) packed in an inside
box (about size: 240 x 220 x 120mm) and four inside boxes of maximums are put in
the outside box (about size: 460mm x 246mm x 250mm) Together with buffer
material, and it is packed. (Part No., Lot No., quantity should appear on the label on
the moisture-proof bag, part No. And quantity should appear on the label on the
cardboard box.) The number of the loading steps of outside box (cardboard box)
has it to three steps.
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Standard LEDs - SMD category:
Click to view products by  TOGIALED manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
LTST-C190KYKT  LTST-C19GD2WT  LTST-N683GBEW  LTW-170ZDC  LTW-M140SZS40  LTW-M140ZVS  598-8110-100F  598-8170-
100F  598-8610-202F  AAAF5060QBFSEEZGS  ALMD-LB36-SV002  APT1608QGW  EAST2012YA0  EASV1803BA0  SML-512VWT86A
SML-LX0606SISUGC/A  SML-LXL1307SRC-TR  SML-LXR851SIUPGUBC  LT1ED53A  AM27ZGC03  APB3025SGNC
APFA3010SURKCGKQBDC  APHK1608VGCA  APT2012QGW  CLX6D-FKB-CN1R1H1BB7D3D3  LTST-008BGEW  LTW-020ZDCG
LTW-21TS5  LTW-220DS5  598-8330-117F  SML-LX0402IC-TR  CMDA20AYAA7D1S  CMDA16AYDR7A1X  598-8040-100F  598-8070-
100F  598-8140-100F  598-8610-200F  EAST2012GA0  EAPL3527GA5  EAST2012RA0  CMD91-21VRC/TR7  SML-512PWT86A  SMF-
2432GYC-TR  EASV3015RGYA0  LTST-C194TBKT-5A  CLX6E-FKC-CH1M1D1BB7C3D3  SML-LXL0805USBC-TR  SML-
LX2835SYSUGCTR  CLMUC-FKA-CL81C1L51BB7C3C3  LTW-M670ZVS-M5